East Hampton
History

Including

GENEALOGIES OF EARLY FAMILIES
By

JEANNETTE EDWARDS RATTRAY

EAST HAMPTON, LONG ISLAND, NEW YORK



STRONG

THE STRONGS came from Taunton, England to New England in 1630,
and Thomas Strong, fourth generation, settled in Wainscott shortly after
1700. The oldest part of the house occupied by Charles Strong until his
death in 1942 is said to have been built as a shop in 1695, prior to any
real settlement in Wainscott.

Miss Mary Strong, Mrs. Morgan Topping, Edward M. B. Strong, Wil-
liam Hedges Strong, and Dr. Frederick A. Finch have furnished most of
the material for the following Strong genealogy.

ELDER JOHN STRONG 1 b. 1605 in Taunton, England, came to New England
in 1630 on the ship “Mary and John”, landing at Nantucket. He went to Dor-
chester, Mass. in 1635, then to Hingham, Mass. and Windsor, Conn.; and in
1659 became one of the founders of Northampton, Mass. He lived there for
some forty years and was known as Elder John Strong. His first wife’s name i§
unknown; he m. 2nd Abigail Ford in December, 1630. He died April 14, 1699.
His wife died July 6, 1688. One of his eighteen children was Thomas born 1630
or 1633 and died Oct. 3, 1689. Thomas 2 was a trooper, 1658, at Windsor,
Conn. under Major Mason. : .

THOMAS 2 b. 1630 or 1633 d. 1689, m. 1st Dec. 5, 1660 Mary, dau. of Rev.
Ephraim Hewitt; he m. 2nd Rachel Horton.* He had 16 ch.; Thomas 3 became
ancestor to the East Hampton branch; Selah 3, b. at Northampton, Mass., 1680,
was ancestor of the Setauket, L.I. branch and the Orange Co., N.Y. branch.

*Mather’s “Refugees from L.I. to Conn., 1776,” p. 581, states that Thomas 2 m.
Mary Herrick, granddaughter of John Cotton of Boston.

THOMAS 3 (s. of Thomas 2, John 1) b. Nov. 16, 1661, m. Nov. 17, 1683 Mary,
dau. of John and Abigail Bartlett Stebbens or Stephens of Northampton, Mass.,
she b. Sept. 10, 1666. He was a farmer and rem. to Durham, Conn., after 1708.
One of his ch. was Thomas 4 of East Hampton.

SELAH 3 (s. of Thomas 2, John 1) b. Dec. 22, 1680 d. in Brookhaven, L.L,
1732; m. Abigail Terry of Southold, L.I. Among his ch. were Thomas 4 of
Setauket, L.I., Selah 4, Benajah 4; this branch belongs to Setauket, L.I and
Orange Co., N.Y. and does not belong in this East Hampton genealogy.

THOMAS 4 (s. of Thomas 3, 2, John 1) b. Aug. 27, 1686, d. Feb. 8, 1772, was
a carpenter; he lived in Wainscott; m. Mary, dau. of Ephraim and Elizabeth
Miller Osborn, she b. 1694 d. Feb. 5, 1779. Four of their ch. were: George 5
b. 1723, John 5 b. Nov. 9, 1726, and twins, Mary 5 and Abigail 5, bapt. April
30, 1732.

GEORGE 5 (s. of Thomas 4, 3, 2, John 1) b. 1723, m. abt. 1755 Sarah, daq.
Josiah and Sarah Hand Osborne; ch. Miriam 6 bapt. 1761, a dau. 6 bapt. April
14, 1765, Thomas 6 bapt. July 3, 1768. :

JOHN 5* of Wainscott (s. of Thomas 4) b. Nov. 9, 1726 d. May 28, 1808, signed
the Association in 1775 and served in the Revolution in Connecticut; he m.
June 1, 1753 Martha, dau. of John and Experience Miller Talmage, she b. Oct.
2, 1729 d. July 25, 1811; ch. Anna 6 b. March 31, 1754, (who m. a Leek), John
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6 b. Dec. 3, 1756, d. Jan. 1, 1828; Mary 6 b. Nov. 2, 1759, d. 1835; Talmage
6 b. Nov, 2, 1761.

*John, 5th gen., captured an armed British boat in “William the Conqueror”, 1781.

THOMAS 6* of E.H. (s. of George 5, Thomas 4, etc.) bapt. July 3, 1768, d.
‘Sept. 1846, m. abt. 1792 Rhoda dau. Deacon Jacob and Anne Stratton Osborne
she bapt. June 28, 1774, d. March 10, 1822; ch. Jacob 7, William 7 b. 1794 d.
1852; Roxana 7 b. 1801 d. Feb. 22, 1865 (who m. Stephen Conklin), Phoebe 7
b. 1803 d. 1872 (who m. William Conklin), Julia 7 (who m. a Talmage), Abi-
gail 7 b. 1806, d. unmd. 1865; Deborah 7 b. 1808 d. unmd. 1840,

*Edward M. B. Strong says that Thomas 6 lived on Woods Lane, E.H.; his was
the first Strong house in the village, built 1810, where Charles S. Tillinghast lives
now, Miss Abigail, 7th gen., was last to live there. Mr. Strong has (1952) her
clock and the key to the front door. Thomas 6 had a cattle earmark registered
Oct. 24, 1822, gift of his father-in-law.

JOHN 6 (s. of John 5) b. Dec. 3, 1756 d. Jan. 1828 m. 1st, 1781, Susan, dau.
Paul and Elizabeth Topping Pierson of Bridgehampton, she b. 1761 d. 1798.
He m. 2nd May 1, 1799, Phebe, dau. Jonathan and Mary Miller Osborne of
E.H. and widow of Ruel Hand; she d. Nov. 22, 1850 ae 82. John 6 was a shoe-
maker, and a Revolutionary soldier, 4th Regt., The Line, New York. Ch. by 1st
w. were: James Pierson 7 b. Dec. 24, 1782, Elizabeth 7 b. July 1785 d. Dec. 11,
1798; John Pierson 7 b. March 9, 1787, Daniel 7 b. July 28, 1789 d. June 9,
1794, Thomas 7 b. July 30, 1791, d. Aug. 13, 1803, Sylvanus 7 b. June 29, 1793
d. March 7, 1872, Clarissa 7 b. Feb. 25, 1796 (who m. William Jones of Bridge-
hampton,) Daniel 7 again, bapt. 1798; ch. by 2nd w. were Abner 7 b. April 30,
1800 d. Sept. 5, 1885; Saul 7 bapt. Oct. 8, 1802, Martha 7 bapt. June 9, 1803,
d. April 4, 1887 (who m. Edward Sanford of Bridgehampton and had ch. Mar-
cus, Kate, Alvira, Henry H. and Julia Melissa); Hannah 7 b. Nov. 26, 1804

. (who m. Silas Corwith of Bridgehampton, no ch.); Julia 7 b. Nov. 13, 1806,
Mary 7 b. July 28, 1807 (who m. Lodowick Drake of Bridgehampton and had
ch. Mary, Emily, Lawrence, Isabella, Emily again, and Tyler); Emeline 7 b.
Oct. 22, 1808 (who m. Elias Woodruff of Brldgehampton and had ch. Abby,
Mary Jane, Eliza, Julia, Helen, Alice, and Silas). -

TALMAGE6 (s. of John 5) b. Nov. 2, 1761 d. Jan. 1817, m. Mary, dau. of Paul
and Elizabeth Topping Pierson, she b. 1763 d. Aug. 21, 1829; ch. Matsey 7 b.
Dec. 9, 1784 d. Feb. 7, 1853 (who m. Bethuel Edwards of E.H.); Jesse 7 b.
Sept. 7, 1786, d. Jan. 18, 1840; Sylvester 7 b. Nov. 8, 1788; Polly 7 b. Jan. 2,
1790, d. 1807; Nancy 7 b. Sept. 24, 1793 (who m. Stephen Squires of Sag Har-
bor), James 7 b. Jan. 9, 1796, d. April 12, 1866; Sophronia 7 b. Jan. 9, 1800, d.
March 17, 1835 (who m. Hedges Conklin of E.H.), Elizabeth 7 b. Aug. 1,
1802, d. July 8, 1848 (who m. Abram Sanford of Bridgehampton).

WILLIAM JOHNSON 7* (s. of Thomas 6, John 5) b. Aug. 22, 1794 d. Oct. 8,
1852 in E.H., m. Jan. 1, 1823, Hannah, dau. John Gould of Calverton, L.I., she
b. June 17, 1801, d. Sept. 2, 1851; ch. Thomas Jefferson 8 b. Dec. 7, 1824,
Charles H. 8 b. Aug. 12, 1829 d. 1876 in E.H.; William R. 8 of Bridgehampton,
b. May 5, 1832 d. Jan. 10, 1895; George W. 8 of Bridgehampton b. Sept. 6,
1835, Phebe E. 8 b. Feb. 18, 1838, d. 1842, James M. 8 of E.H. b. May 31,
1840, Sarah M. 8 b. April 6, 1843, d.y.

*William 7 was a miller.

JAMES PIERSON 7 (s. of John 6, 5) b. Dec. 24, 1782, m. Drusilla Hill of Sag

Harbor; he was a mariner. Ch. Nathaniel 8, Samuel 8 (both sailors), Elizabeth
8 (who m. 1827 Silas Sherman), Drusilla 8

JOHN PIERSON 7 (s. of John 6, 5) b. March 9, 1787; lived in Bridgehampton,
rem. to Orange Co. and d. in Elmira, N.Y., Feb. 1855; he was a carpenter. He
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m. Dec. 28, 1811 Ann Burt of Orange Co., N.Y., she b. April 11, 1795; ch. |
Clarissa 8 b. Oct. 27, 1812 (who m. Nov. 24, 1831 Nathaniel Pelton; she d.
Nov. 12, 1832 leaving s. James Henry Pelton b. Oct. 7, 1832; he became a N.Y.
merchant); also Daniel 8 b. Dec. 7, 1814 d. July 5, 1861.

SYLVANUS 7 (s. of John 6) b. June 29, 1793 d. March 7, 1872, m. 1st Sept. 23,
1819 Mary (Polly) Howell, she b. July 12, 1797 d. Sept. 30, 1848; he m. 2nd
Fanny H.—who d. Nov. 13, 1861 ae 58; ch. David 8 b. Aug. 9, 1820, d. Feb.
20, 1864; Charles 8 b. March 1, 1823 d.s.p. Nov. 27, 1850; (Charles 8 was a
Forty-Niner in California); John 8 b. Feb. 14, 1827 d. Sept. 5, 1895; Jeremiah
8 b. Aug. 15, 1833, d.s.p. April 12, 1858.

ABNER 7 (s. of John 6) b. April 30, 1800 d. Sept. 5, 1885, m. 1st Mary Ann
Maynard of N.Y. who d. Nov. 24, 1858 ae 49; he m. 2nd Catherine, dau. David
and Rebecca Hand Conkling of Amagansett, she b. Oct. 22, 1816, d. Feb. 23,
1892; ch.; Mary Theresa 8 (who m. Joseph Dimon of E.H. and had s. Herbert),
Julia Adelia 8 (who m. 1st Anson King and m. 2nd Edward Howell); Samuel
Henry 8 b. Nov. 18, 1834. Abner 7 was a farmer and carpenter and lived at
Bridgehampton.

SAUL 7 (s. of John 6) b. Oct. 8, 1802 m. Fanny Tyler of Saratoga, N.Y.; he rem.
and d. there, leaving 2 daus. and 1 s.

JESSE OSBORN 7 (s. of Talmage 6) of Sagaponack b. Sept. 7, 1786 d. Jan. 18,
1840, m. Elizabeth, dau. Zimri Hand, she d. Dec. 20, 1863 ae 66; dau. Charity
H. 8 d. inf. Oct. 4, 1827; James 8, Betsey 8 (who m. Abraham H. Sandford),
Nancy 8 (who m. Stephen Squires.)

SYLVESTER 7 (s. of Talmage 6) b. Nov. 8, 1788, m. Betsey Schellinger of
Bridgehampton and rem. to Illinois; ch. Jacob 8* of Amagansett, Edmund 8,
William 8 of Amagansett b, abt. 1822 d. 1899.

*Mrs. Eliza Schellinger Barker of Mattituck, L.I. has a log kept on a whaling

voyage by Jacob Strong, from Aug. 1845 to Sept. 1, 1846; on the back of the

book is a mariner’s compass drawn for him in ink by Henry L. Van Scoy on Aug. |
5, 1845.

JAMES 7 (s. of Talmage 6) b. Jan. 9, 1796 d. April 12, 1866, m. May 12, 1819 '
Clarissa Sanford of Bridgehampton; she b. Nov. 8, 1795, d. April 5, 1850; ch. !
Herman 8 b. June 30, 1822, Eliza Ann 8 b. April 21, 1825, Andrew 8 b. Jan. ‘
22, 1829, Laura 8 b. Nov. 1, 1831 (who m. 1852 John S. Hallock, Ir., s. of i
John S. and Abigail Terry Hallock of Cutchogue, L.I., rem. to East Haddam, ;
Conn, and d. April 27, 1873; their s. Herman Hallock m. Jennie Jones of E.H.).

THOMAS JEFFERSON 8 (s. of William 7, Thomas 6) b. Dec. 7, 1824, m. Mary
E. Cooper of Mecox, 1849 and rem. to Bridgehampton; ch. James M. 9.

CHARLES H. 8* (s. of William J. 7) b. Aug. 12, 1829 d. April 1, 1876 in E.H,,
m. Hannah Elizabeth of Brooklyn; ch. Charles 9, Frank 9, and Ferris
9 who d.y.

*He served in the Civil War, Co. A, N.Y. Artillery.

WILLIAM ROBINSON 8 (s. of William J. 7) of Bridgehampton b. May 5, 1832
d. Jan. 10, 1895, m. 1st Sept. 11, 1850 Margaret, dau. Jonathan Osborn of E.H.;
she d. 1859; he m. 2nd Antoinette, dau. Jesse and Harriet Conger Halsey Lud-
low of Bridgehampton, on Dec. 15, 1864, Ch. by Ist m. John 9 who d. Jan. 10,
1873 ae 15; William H. 9 b. 1859. Ch. by 2nd m.; Lulu R. 9 b. Jan. 28, 1866
(who m. George E. Halsey of Water Mill), several ch. who d.y., and Harriet
W. 9 b. Dec. 27, 1888, unmd.

GEORGE W. 8 (s. of William 7) b. Sept. 6, 1835, m. Elnora, dau. Albert and
Phebe Edwards Squires of Bridgehampton; ch. Annetta 9 (who m. Charles Rose
of Water Mill), Lena 9 (who m. Richard Hagerman of Bridgehampton),
George E. 9 of Hay Ground, L.I. b. Oct. 30, 1873, Samuel 9 of Hay Ground,
Elnora 9 (who m. Howard Bishop of Southampton).
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JAMES MADISON 8 (s. of William J. 7) of E.H., b. May 31, 1840, d. Sept. 12,
1914, m. June 11, 1868 Mary Agatha, dau. John Haypes and Mary Elizabeth
Miller Young of E.H., she b. 1850 d. 1935; ch. James M. 9 b. Nov. 13, 1870,
Elizabeth M. 9 b. June 9, 1872, (who m. J. Mitchell Raynor of Westhampton
Beach and had 2 s.), Jobn Young 9 b. Dec. 21, 1873, Mary Gould 9 b. Aug.
27, 1875, Anna Isabelle 9 b. Sept. 17, 1879 (who m. Rev. Herbert Marsland
and had 2 daus.). )

NATHANIEL H. 8 (s. of James Pierson 7, John 6) m. June 18, 1827 Esther M.
Babcock, she b, Dec. 5, 1815; one ch. only,~—Thomas Henry 9 b. Oct. 12, 1830,
d. Feb. 12, 1907.

SAMUEL 8 (s. of James Pierson 7, John 6) b. 1818 d. May 20, 1864, m. Phebe

who d. Aug. 8, 1888 ae 68; buried Noyac Cemetery, Sag Harbor.

DANIEL 8 (s. of John Pierson 7) b. Dec. 7, 1814, d. July S5, 1861, m. Jan. 29,
1840 Lucretia Sherman; became a farmer in Wells, Pa. and left 11 ch.

DAVID 8 (s. of Sylvanus 7, John 6) b. Aug. 9, 1820, d. Feb. 20, 1864, m. Sarah
Warner and rem. to East Haddam, Conn. Ch. Charles Howell 9.

JOHN 8 (s. of Sylvanus 7) b. Feb. 14, 1827 d. Sept. 5, 1895 m. Oct. 22, 1856
Mary Emily Edwards of Sag Harbor, dau. of George Edwards of Scuttle Hole,
Bridgehampton and Tabitha Howell of Baiting Hollow, L.I.; she b. May 28,
1833, d. May 5, 1896; ch. who lived to grow up: Clara 9 b. April 16, 1866 (who
m. George Duryea of Riverhead and had ch. Marian b. 1899, Clarence Strong
Duryea b. 1903); John Howell 9 b. May 4, 1869, d.s.p. July, 1895; Mary Emily
9 b. July 17, 1874 (who m. Nov. 20, 1896 (Henry) Morgan Topping of Wain-
scott and has ch., see Topping genealogy).

SAMUEL HENRY 8%* (s. of Abner 7) b. Nov. 18, 1834 d. May 13, 1900, m.
April 1, 1862 Mary Ann, dau. Alonzo and Esther King White, she d. Nov. 21,
1858 ae 49; s. Charles W. 9 b. 1870.

*He was a farmer and commission merchant,

EDMUND T. 8 (s. of Sylvester 7, Talmage 6) of Amagansett, b. Yan. 6, 1820
d. Dec. 25, 1898, m. Mary T. Cleaves who d. Aug. 13, 1921, ae 90.

WILLIAM H. 8* (s. of Sylvester 7) b. 1822 d. Feb. 16, 1899, m. July 8, 1849
Margaret, dau. John and Phebe Chatfield Baker, (Phebe Chatfield m. 1st Jere-
miah Baker, who d. Sept. 22, 1826 ae 30; she m. 2nd his brother John Baker).
Margaret Baker Strong d. March 17, 1907 ae 77 yrs. 8 mos. Ch. John Baker
Strong 9 b. 1852 rem. to California and d.s.p. 1930.

*William H. Strong went to California in the Gold Rush with other young men
from Amagansett,—Erastus Leek, Abraham Leek, Henry L. Van Scoy, Silas Sher-
man, and George W. Schellinger; and John Miller of East Hampton, on the
Hamilton, Capt. Shamgar H. Slate., sailing Oct. 5, 1849 from Sag Harbor, arriv-
ing in San Francisco March 14, 1850, round Cape Horn; never touching land but
at Robinson Crusoe’s Island, Juan Fernandez. It was the Strong-Baker house built
by Nathaniel Baker, 5th gen., that Mrs. Harry L. Hamlin bought and moved from
Main Street, Amagansett to Stony Hill Farm, Town Lane, Amagansett; it is now
owned by Jeffrey Potter.

HERMAN 8 of Wainscott (s. of James 7, Talmage 6) b. June 30, 1822 d. July
20, 1894, m. Bethiah, dau. Caleb and Bethiah Hallock Rogers who d. in Wain-
scott June 1, 1888 ae 68, ch. d.y.

ANDREW 8 (s. of James 7) b. Jan. 22, 1829 d. 1912, m. Jan. 3, 1853 Sarah J.,
dau. Malines and Abigail Loper Osborn, she b. March 26, 1833; ch. George 9
b. March 7, 1856, Ella F. 9 b. Nov. 22, 1858, d. July 14, 1923 (who m. Asa O.
Jones of E.H. and had dau. Amy), James S. 9 b. April 27, 1863, Herman 9 b.
Feb. 9, 1867 d. inf.

JAMES M. 9 (s. of Thomas Jefferson 8, William 7) m. 1st Etta, dau. Albert and
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Emma Jennings Jennings of North Sea, Southampton; 1 ch. Grace 10 (who m.
ber 2nd cousin Fraok 9, s. of Charles Strong 8); James M. 9 m. 2nd Florence,
dau. of William and Mary Edwards Squires of Noyac; no ch.

CHARLES 9 (s. of Charles 8, William J. 7) of Hayground; m. Phebe, dau. of
Robert and Irene Reeves Squires; ch. Irene 10 (who rem. to N.Y. City with her
mother after father’s death), Robert 10, Charles 10. i

FRANK 9 (s. of Charles 8) of Bridgehampton, m. Grace, dau. of James M. |
Strong 9; ch. Elizabeth 10 (who m. a Wilson of North Sea, Southampton). |

-WILLIAM H. 9 (s. of William R. 8, William J. 7) b. 1859, d. at Speonk, L.I. i
abt. 1930; m. Stella Rogers of Speonk; dau. Ada 10 (who m. a Carman of |
Speonk.) L

|
1
|

GEORGE E. 9 (s. of George W. 8, William J. 7) b. Oct. 30, 1873 m. Oct. 19,
1899 Lillian, dau. James Clarence and Elizabeth Huntting Hand of E.H., she
b. Jan. 16, 1880; ch. George Clarence 10 b. Feb. 18, 1902, Dorothy E. 10 b.
Oct. 13, 1903 (who m. Percy Winch and has twins George and Charles b. Sept.
30, 1925), Monroe H. 10 b. Aug. 2, 1906, Lillian A. 10 b. Nov. 3, 1908 (who
m. W. Adair Orr and has ch. Francis A. b. Aug. 5, 1937, Dorothy E. b. Jan.
4, 1940).

JAMES MADISON 9 (s. of James Madison 8, William J. 7) of E.-H. b. Nov. 13,

1870 d. Feb. 11, 1943, m. June 1896 Emily, dau. Capt. James Scott of Montauk
Lighthouse; ch. William Hedges 10 b. Feb. 1, 1897 Walter Scott 10 b. Sept. 3, !
1898, James M. 10 b. March 11, 1903. |

JOHN YOUNG 9 (s. of James Madison 8) of E.H. b. Dec. 21, 1873, d. Nov. 13, ]
1942, m. Sept. 4, 1901 Fanny M. Baker; ch. Mary Ella 10 b. June 6, 1902 (who !
m. John H. Gray and has s. Jobn Y. Gray), Edward Mulford Baker 10 b. Nov.

14, 1904, unmd.; George Gould 10 b. ¥an. 21, 1910, unmd. !

CHARLES HOWELL 9 (s. of David 8) ch. Harry 10, Mary 10 (who m. Samuel
Phelps).

CHARLES W. 9 (s. of Samuel Henry 8, Abner 7) b. 1870 d. 1942, home Wam-
scott; m. Fanny, dau. Charles Hildreth; dau. Bessie Hildreth 10 b. July 6, 1895
(who m. Arthur Hallock of Bridgehampton April 20, 1916 and had ch. Mary
Katherine b. Feb. 6, 1917 (who m. Yohn J. Nealon); and John Lewis b. March
30, 1918, d. Dec. 19, 1943. He was a staff sergeant in U.S. Air Force, gunner
on a bomber stationed in Italy, shot down over Austria.)

GEORGE 9 of Wainscott (s. of Andrew 8, James 7) b. 1856, m. Oct, 22, 1882
Fanny, dau. Samuel Mulford, and d.s.p. .

JAMES 8. 9 of Wainscott (s. of Andrew 8) b. April 27, 1863 d. 1945, m. Annie
G., dau. Samuel and Eliza Van Ness Pierson; ch. who lived to grow up: Stanley
T. 10 b. Nov. 24, 1898, Andrew P. 10 b. July 20, 1901, James Van Ness 10 b.

April 22, 1912, d. Feb. 5, 1924. !

THOMAS HENRY 9 (s. of Nathaniel H. 8, James Pierson 9) b. 1830, d. 1907,
m. July 5, 1860 Esther R., dau. Capt. Jesse H. and Bathsheba Payne Halsey; A
ch. Addie G. 10 b. Aug. 3, 1861 (who m. Edwin P. Rogers of Bridgehampton), [
Edith H. 10 (who m. John C. Downs), Louise C. 10 (who m. Eldredge Doo- ‘
little). -

GEORGE C. 10 (s. of George E. 9, George W. 8) b. Feb. 18, 1902 m. June 12, |
1926 Alice Kangas of New York City, she b. 1905; ch. George 11 b. Aug. 31, I
1927, Robert 11 b. July 7, 1931. !

MONROE H. 10 (s. of George E. 9) of Hayground, b. Aug. 2, 1906, m. July 24, '
1929, Minetta, dau. Arthur and Anne Allen Pierson of Bridgehampton; ch.
William 11 b. March 16, 1937.

WILLIAM HEDGES 10* (s. of James Madison 9, 8) b. Feb. 1, 1897 m. 1926
Marion E. Herbster of Philadelphia; ch. Ireme Caroline 11 b. April 4, 1928
(who m. John Gallagher 1952), William Russell 11 b. Jan. 19, 1934.

*He has served as Justice of the Peace for 17 years, (1952).
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WALTER SCOTT 10 (s. of James Madison 9, 8) b. Sept. 3, 1898, m. Virginia
Horton; ch. Virginia 11 b. Jan. 6, 1924 (who m. Lester Garside), Donald 11
b: Sept. 19, 1927.

JAMES MADISON 10 (s. of James Madison 9, 8) b March 11, 1903, m. Flora
Sweeting; ch. James M. 11 b. Feb. 22, 1925, Rosalie Baker 11 b Sept 25, 1927
(who m. Robert Wootten), Yohn Graham 11 b. Jan. 19, 1929, Richard Thomas
11 b. Feb. 26, 1931.

JAMES MADISON 11 (s. of James M. 10, 9, 8) b. Feb. 22, 1925, m. Elizabeth
Warren; ch. James -Madison 12 b. Sept. 21, 1949, Barbara 12 b. March 4, 1952.

STANLEY T. 10 (s. of James S. 9, Andrew 8) b. Nov. 29, 1898, m. Aug. 15,
1921 Gertrude, dau. Edward T. and Grace Douglas Mason of Sag Harbor; she
b. Nov. 26, 1899; ch, Douglas Pierson 11, b. Aug. 4, 1922, Stanley Talmage 11
b. Oct. 31, 1923, Carlton Mason 11 b. Sept. 3, 1927; Janice 11 b. Aug. 2, 1934
d. Oct. 8, 1950. '

ANDREW P. 10 b. July 20, 1901, m. 1st June 12, 1924 Phyllis K., dau. George E.
Smith of E.H., div.; ch. Andrew P. 11 b. May 10, 1929; Andrew P. 10 m. 2nd
Betsy Johnson; dau. Hedda Dawn 11, b. Dec. 1, 1950.

DOUGLAS PIERSON 11 of Wainscoit (s. of Stanley T. 10) b. Aug. 4, 1922, m.
Lorraine Terry of Sag Harbor, ch.: Douglas 12 b, Nov. 21, 1948, Yames Edward
12 b. June 20, 1950, Lorraine Terry 12 b. Dec. 9, 1952.

STANLEY TALMAGE 11 b. Oct. 31, 1923, m. Sylvia Tilton; ch. Stanley Talmage
12 b. Jan. 19, 1952.

CARLTON MASON 11 (s. of Stanley T. 10) b. Sept. 3, 1927, m. Gloria Graham,
ch. Carlton M. 12 b. May 18, 1951.





